acknowledgment at the shareholders meeting. 

The Company has net profit from the operating results for the year ended 

December 31, 2019 (from January 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019) according 

to the separate financial statements of the Company in the amount of         

Baht 82,589,474 (eighty-two million five hundred eighty-nine thousand 

four hundred seventy-four baht only), after deducing actuarial gain (loss) 

arising from post-employment benefits reservation, the Company has 

comprehensive income in the amount of Baht 61,100,513 (sixty-one million 

one hundred thousand, five hundred and thirteen baht only) and 

unappropriated retained earnings in the amount of Baht 42,848,044 (forty-two 

million eight hundred forty-eight thousand forty-four baht only). As a result, 

the Company has allocated the profit as a legal reserve at Baht 4,200,000 

(four million two hundred thousand baht only), representing 5 percent of the 

net profit and distributed the interim dividend into two payments with as the 

following details. 

1. The interim dividend for the first half of 2019 operating result. 

On August 7, 2019, the Company, by the Resolutions of the Board of Directors’ 

meeting No. 3/2019, resolved to approve the payment of the interim dividend to 

the Company’s shareholders holding totaling of 680,000,000 shares at the 

rate of Baht 0.05 per share (before withholding tax) or the total amount of Baht 

34,000,000 (thirty-four million baht only). Such dividend payment was the 

payment from the retained earnings of the Company in the amount of Baht 

18,360,000 (eighteen million three hundred sixty thousand baht only) or at the 

rate of Baht 0.027 per share and was paid from the net profit of the separate 

financial statements ended June 30, 2019 the total of Baht 15,640,000 (fifteen 

million six hundred forty thousand baht only) or at the rate of Baht 0.023 per 

share. The Company paid such dividend on September 5, 2019. 

2. The interim dividend for the last half of 2019 operating result. 

On April 7, 2020, the Company, by the Resolutions of the Board of Directors’ 

meeting No. 2/2020, resolved to approve the payment of the interim dividend to 

the Company’s shareholders holding totaling of 680,000,000 shares at the 

rate of Baht 0.06 per share (before withholding tax) or the total amount of Baht 

40,800,000 (forty million eight hundred thousand baht only). The Company 

paid such dividend on May 7, 2020. 

The totaling interim dividend payment of Baht 0.11 per share (before 

withholding tax), the total amount of Baht 74,800,000 (seventy-four million 

eight hundred thousand baht only), which was paid from the retained 

earnings of the Company in the amount of Baht 88,360,000 (eighteen million 

three hundred sixty thousand baht only) and paid from the net profit of the 

separate financial statements for the year 2019 in the amount of Baht 

56,440,000 (fifty-six million four hundred forty thousand baht only), 

representing 92.37 percent of the net profit. Such the dividend payment is 

in accordance with the dividend payment policy and the Articles of 

Association of the Company. No additional dividend shall be paid for the 

Operating Results in the Year 2019.

[...]

The Board of Directors deems it appropriate to propose to the Annual 

General Meeting of Shareholders to consider and approve the appropriation 

of the legal reserve and acknowledge the 2019 interim dividend payments. 

as follows: 

1. To approve the appropriation of the legal reserve in the amount of Baht 

4,200,000 (four million two hundred thousand baht only), or 

representing a portion of 5 percent of 2019 Net Profits. 

2. To acknowledge the two interim dividend payments, with the total value 

of totaling Baht 0.11 (before withholding tax) per share, the total amount 

of Baht 74,800,000 (seventy-four million eight hundred thousand baht 

only), which was paid from the retained earnings of the Company in the 

amount of Baht 18,360,000 (eighteen million three hundred sixty 

thousand baht only) and paid from the net profit of the separate financial 

statements for the year 2019 in the amount of Baht 56,440,000 (fifty-six 

million four hundred forty thousand baht only). Such dividend payment 

is in accordance with the dividend payment policy and the Articles of 

Association of the Company. No additional dividend shall be paid for 

the Operating Results in the Year 2019.  

Voting Requirement 

The resolution of this agenda requires the majority votes of shareholders

[...]

 Member of the Nomination and 

Compensation Committee 

5,000 Baht / Time 

4 . Other Remuneration - None  -  

Annual rewards payment for the year 2019 

The Board of Directors Meeting No. 1/2020, held on February 19, 2020, 

resolved to pay rewards of Baht 1,732,000 (One Million seven hundred 

thirty-two thousand baht only) representing a portion of 1.5 percent of net 

profit from the consolidated financial statements of the year 2019 [The 

rewards paid from the net profit of the year 2018 in the amount of Baht 

2,271,170 (two million two hundred seventy-one thousand one hundred